categorised as a level 3 liability where the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or
indirectly observable.

AFG 2022-2 Trust

 - 21 -

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
16. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk

Currency risk

As at reporting date the Trust held cash assets denominated in AUD only. There are no foreign currencies fluctuation
issues expected to have any impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and equity of
the Trust and have therefore not formed part of the disclosures.

Interest rate risk

The Trust’s main interest rate risk arises from repricing of interest on securitised assets, cash deposits and interest-bearing
facilities.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Due to the market conditions existing at 30 June 2024, the Trust expects a move of 100 basis points (bps) to be a
reasonable movement in basis points in the next reporting period. This has therefore formed the basis for the sensitivity
analysis.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 2024 2023

 100bp increase

$

100bp decrease

$

100bp increase

$

100bp decrease

$

Variable rate loans and advances 4,213,267 (4,213,267) 6,987,192 (6,987,192)

Variable rate interest-bearing liabilities (4,186,553) 4,186,553 (6,952,730) 6,952,730

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 26,714 (26,714) 34,462 (34,462)

17. Auditors’ remuneration

 2024
$

2023
$

Fees to Ernst & Young (Australia)
Fees for auditing the financial report of the Trust 19,500 16,942
Total fees to Ernst & Young (Australia) 19,500 16,942
Fees to other overseas member firms of Ernst & Young (Australia) - -
Total fees to Ernst & Young 19,500 16,942

The audit fees for the Trust are paid by the Manager.

18. Contingencies
There are no contingencies.

19. Subsequent events
There has not been any matter or circumstance, other than that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto,
that has arisen since the end of the financial period, that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations
of the Trust, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Trust in future financial years.

AFG 2022-2 Trust

- 22 -

Manager’s Statement
In the opinion of the Manager,

a. The Financial Statements and Notes to the Financial Statements of the AFG 2022-2 Trust (“Trust”):